In connection with the preparation of the Company’s financial statements as of and for the fiscal

year ended December 31, 2023, the Company discovered that in the prior year it had not

appropriately accounted for a lease modification as a result of an amendment which expanded the

footprint and extended the term of its office space lease and provided a corresponding

improvement allowance.

The misstatement was material to the previously issued financial statements of the Company and

as a result, the Company has restated the balance sheet, statement of operations, statement of

member’s equity and statement of cash flows as of and for the year ended December 25, 2022,

presented herein. The restatement includes adjustments to accumulated deficit, right of use asset,

lease liabilities, general and administrative expenses, and net (loss) income. The impact of the

correction of the misstatements is summarized below.

Simply Southern Restaurant Group, LLC

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

2403-4485568 9

3. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (continued)

 As of December 25, 2022

Corrected Balance Sheet

As Previously

Reported

Impact of

Adjustments

As

Restated

Assets

Right of use asset $ 1,040,112 $ 1,911,903 $ 2,952,015

Total other assets 60,488,437 1,911,903 62,400,340

Total assets $ 63,204,214 $ 1,911,903 $ 65,116,117

Liabilities and member’s equity

Liabilities:

Lease liabilities – current $ 293,376 $ 6,381 $ 299,757

Total current liabilities 2,097,821 6,381 2,104,202

Lease liabilities – noncurrent 1,226,375 2,388,737 3,615,112

Total long-term liabilities 8,714,408 2,388,737 11,103,145

Total liabilities 10,812,229 2,395,118 13,207,347

Member’s equity:

Accumulated deficit (467,799) (483,215) (951,014)

Total member’s equity 52,391,985 (483,215) 51,908,770

Total liabilities and member’s equity $ 63,204,214 $ 1,911,903 $ 65,116,117

 For the Year Ended December 25, 2022

Corrected Statement of Operations

As Previously

Reported

Impact of

Adjustments

As

Restated

General and administrative $ 10,550,204 $ 483,215 $ 11,033,419

Total operating expenses 10,747,204 483,215 11,230,419

Net (loss) income 1,261,098 (483,215) 777,883

Simply Southern Restaurant Group, LLC

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

2403-4485568 10

3. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (continued)

 For the Year Ended December 25, 2022

Corrected Statement of Cash Flows

As Previously

Reported

Impact of

Adjustments

As

Restated

Net (loss) income $ 1,261,098 $ (483,215) $ 777,883

Adjustment to reconcile net loss to net cash

provided by operating activities:

Non-cash operating lease expense (73,624) 431,449 357,825

Change in other accrued expenses (938,945) 51,766 (887,179)

4. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Fiscal Year

The Company has a 52/53-week fiscal year that ends on the last Sunday in each calendar year. In

a 52-week fiscal year, each fiscal quarter contains 13 weeks. In a 53-week fiscal year, the fourth

fiscal quarter contains 14 weeks and the remaining quarters contain 13 weeks. Fiscal years 2023

and 2022 were 53 and 52-week years, respectively.

Revenue Recognition

Area Development and Franchise Agreement Fees

Revenues are recognized from development fees associated with a franchisee’s planned

development of a specified number of restaurants within a defined geographic territory, franchise